
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON TUESDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 9th 

January, 2018   
 

3 - 8 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

9 - 12 

3   With reference to a presentation - Draft Greening Strategy   
 

 

4   With reference to a presentation - Dublin Docklands Update   
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed disposal of plot of ground at 9 Granby Place, 
Dublin 1   
 

13 - 16 

6   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 30th January, 
2018   
 

17 - 20 

7   With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North East 
Inner City Programme Office, North West and North East Inner City Housing 
Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friend and Central Area 
Sports Report   
 

21 - 44 

8   With reference to the Central Area Discretionary Fund 2018   
 

45 - 46 

9   With reference to Central Area Works Programmes  - Parks and Roads 
Maintenance 2018   
 

47 - 50 

10   With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the 
Public Right of Way over a laneway to the rear of 50 to 55 North Great Clarence 
Street and to the rear of 6-12 North William Street, Dublin 1.   
 

51 - 52 

11   With reference to Central Area Community Grants Scheme 2018   
 

53 - 58 

12   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager   
 

59 - 60 

 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 9 JANUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 12th December, 2017 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation by the National College of Ireland 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 19th 
December, 2017 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North 
East Inner City Programme Office, North West and North East Inner City 
Housing Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly  
and Central Area Sports Report. 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

6   With reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs 
Task Force 
 
ORDER: Deferred until February. 
 

 

7   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring  
 

That this Committee, in recognising the status of 2018 as “Bliain na Gaeilge” 
agrees that Councillors and Officials should endeavour to promote the Irish 
language wherever possible in its meetings, communications, dealings with the 
public etc.  As a first step the Central Area Office should have all signage in both 
Irish and English and an effort should be made to facilitate any member of the 
public who wishes to conduct their business through Irish. 

 

Page 3



2 
 

ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring  
 

That this Committee agrees that a suitable housing development in the North 
Inner City should be named after Liam O’Rinn (Liam Ring).  This is to recognise 
his role, (like that of Peadar Kearney and Patrick Heeney who have had housing 
complexes named after them), in the National Anthem, Amhran na bhFiann, given 
that he, like Kearney and Heeney, was from the North Inner City. 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee invites in the Office of Public Works, given that the Phoenix 
Park is used by many residents of the Stoneybatter area for recreation, to outline 
what they can do to improve facilities for pedestrians and cyclists in the park, such 
as introducing zebra crossings, junction improvements or reorganisation of cycling 
facilities given that several tragic collisions have taken place in the Park in recent 
years. 
ORDER: Agreed.  Letter to be sent to OPW. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

That this Committee agrees to allocate €50,000 of our Discretionary Fund budget 
to initiate a process of consultation with the surviving women that were 
incarcerated in Magdalene Laundries throughout the State, so that they may 
decide for themselves how they wish their experiences to be memorialised at the 
site of the former Magdalene Laundry on Sean McDermott Street. 

 

 ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 9 January 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe Gaye Fagan 
Gary Gannon Nial Ring Eilis Ryan 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 4



Motions with Replies 
Central Area Committee Meeting 

12
th

 December, 2017 
 
 

Item   1 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee instructs the Chief Executive to write to the Glasnevin Trust and 
ask if it their intention to include further names on the so called 1916 Memorial Wall in 
Glasnevin Cemetery and, if so, to detail what names are being considered for 
inclusion, and if public consultation will take place on any proposed addition of 
names. 

 
Report 
 
A letter will be forwarded to the Glasnevin Trust if the members agree the terms of 
the motion. 
 
Item   2 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee supports the submission made by me to the Seanad Public 
Consultation Committee in respect of its public consultation on the Status, Treatment 
and Use of the National Anthem. The main points made in the submission are as 
follows: 

 
"http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=0Y-
c2i6VUIiqI4lAMs_Vu7nDkEvxCvOD94rnd5cygA&s=342&u=http%3a%2f%2f1%2eIn 
my opinion, there should be no changes mad
[...]
ciety to that proposal by 08 December 
2017, it has been confirmed to the Dublin Inner City Community Co-Operative Society 
that current SICAP funding can be extended up to 31

st
 March 2018 in order to 

facilitate a negotiated procedure and to ensure that there is no disruption to services 
while the process is brought to conclusion. 
 
Item   4 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Area Committee calls for a full investigation into the road layout and traffic 
light system at Hanlon’s Corner on the North Circular Road due to the high level of 
near misses, crashes and residents concerns. 
 

Page 6



 
Report 
 
It has been recommended to alter the traffic signals to allow an early cut off on North 
Circular Road westbound amounting to 6 seconds. This means that westbound traffic 
will be stopped 6 seconds prior to eastbound traffic. This will allow vehicles and 
cyclists to safely clear the junction eastbound including right turn movements while 
westbound traffic is stopped.  

 
It has also been recommended to rescind the most westerly 6m of the yellow box 
opposite Annamoe road to allow cars to legally stop before the traffic lights. This 
should reduce the amount of westbound vehicles breaking the amber light. 
 
Item   5 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Area Committee calls on the Co-op and the LCDC to engage in meaningful 
discussions re the SICCAP funding so they can come up with a strategy that will 
resolve all issues and concerns. 

 
Report 

 
The Social Inclusion and Community Activation Programme 2018 – 2022 was subject 
to a national public procurement, with a deadline of 6

th
 October 2017 for submission 

of tenders.  The Dublin City Local Community Development Committee (LCDC) 
ratified the outcome of that process at its meeting on 9

th
 November and notification 

letters were subsequently issued to tenderers for each of the five Dublin City ‘Lots’ on 
24

th
 November. 

 
The Dublin City LCDC and the Council Executive can confirm that the Dublin Inner 
City Community Co-Operative Society have been informed of the outcome of the 
public procurement process for SICAP 2018 – 2022 for Lot 2.5 Inner City and of the 
LCDC proposal to enter into a negotiated procedure.  Pending the response of the 
Dublin Inner City Community Co-Operative Society to that proposal by 08 December 
2017, it has been confirmed to the Dublin Inner City Community Co-Operative Society 
that current SICAP funding can be extended up to 31

st
 March 2018 in order to 

facilitate a negotiated procedure and to ensure that there is no disruption to services 
while the process is brought to conclusion. 
 
Item   6 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Janice Boylan 
 

That this Area Committee calls on the Minister for Justice to immediately reinstate 
any funding withdrawn to An Garda Siochana in relation to overtime.  We already 
don’t have enough Gardaí on our streets and are dealing with serious levels of crime 
and antisocial activity. 

 
Report 

 
Overtime budget announced by Justice Minister on November 30

th
 in the amount of 

€42M. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7





Question to Chief Executive     Central Area Committee Meeting 
      13

th
 February 2018 

 
 
Q1 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q2 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q3 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q4 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q5 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q6 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q7 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q8 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q9 Councillor Christy Burke 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details suppl
[...]
r Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q35 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q36 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q37 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q38 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q39 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q40 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q41 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q42 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q43 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q44 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Page 11



Q45 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q46 Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q47 Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



Page 13





                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         06//02/2018 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The Central Area Committee 
 
Meeting:  13th February 2018 
 
Item No:   
 
With reference to the proposed disposal of plot of ground at 9 Granby Place, Dublin 1 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
An application has been received from City Serviced Offices Limited to purchase a plot of 
ground at 9 Granby Place, Dublin 1. This plot of ground is part of a former laneway and has 
now been incorporated into their property. The plot of ground in question is shown 
delineated in red on Map Index No. SM-2018-0053. 
 
The Chief Valuer has reported that agreement has now been reach
[...]
d development work with the project with an initial focus on professional 
cataloguing of existing material to be followed by report and recommendations on future 
direction.  Other sources of funding are also being explored. 
 

 Programme of annual community events – €200,000 
Following a successful year of events in 2017, e.g. The Big Scream Halloween festival (5 
events), The Last Picnic and local summer and Christmas events, a similar initial allocation 
has been approved for 2018.  The Halloween Festival will remain as a flagship event and 
proposals for other events will be brought to the Board for approval in due course.  In the 
meantime the Programme Office is funding a free family event to celebrate the Chinese New 
Year at Hill Street Family Resource Centre on Saturday 17th February 2018 from 2:00 p.m. – 
7:00 p.m.  All welcome. 
 

 NEIC Community Grants 2018 - €100,000 
The 2017 Community Grants Scheme was run successfully with 37 local projects awarded a 
total of €123,000.  The Scheme will be run again this year with similar criteria.  Details are 
being finalised and it is anticipated that it will open for applications before end Q1. 
 

Page 27



Page 2 of 2 

 

 Lourdes Daycare Centre - €300,000 
Following grant of planning permission in December 2017 funding for the delivery of the 
project to include internal alterations and extension at Lourdes Daycare Centre has been 
approved.  It is anticipated that work will commence on site before end Q1. 
 

 FAI Late Night Leagues €100,000 
Discussions are at an advanced stage with FAI, Dublin City Council and An Garda Siochána 
to deliver a ‘Football Diversionary Programme’ in the north east inner city specifically 
targeting young ‘at risk’ boys and girls to offer an alternative to crime via the power of 
football.  Pending finalisation of operational arrangements and recruitment processes it is 
estimated that the Programme will commence in Q2. 
 

 Charleville Mall Public Library Programmes – €110,
[...]
Central Area Parks Budget 2018 

 

 

Croppies Memorial 

Park 

Upgrading of the Water feature  €100,000 

Croppies Acre Painting of Railings €12,000 

   

Blessington Basin Ongoing upgrading to maintain Green Flag 

Status 

€30,000 

   

  €142,000 

 

 

Page 49





 

Central Area Office 

51/53 Sean McDermott Street Lower 

Dublin 1 

      

8
th

 February, 2018 

The Chairperson and Members of 

Central Area Committee 

With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public Right 

of Way over a laneway to the rear of 50 to 55 North Great Clarence Street and to the rear of 6-12 

North William Street, Dublin 1. 

 

Proposal  

A request to have the public right of way extinguished over a laneway to the rear of 50 to 55 North 

Great Clarence Street and to the rear of 6-12 North William Street, Dublin 1 has been made. The 

reason for this extinguishment is to eliminate anti-social behaviour in the laneway. The extent of this 

proposed extinguishment is shown on the attached Drawing RM 36950. 

 

Service Checks 

A service check will be undertaken to establish what (if) any are located on these areas. Suitable 

arrangements will be put in place prior to completion of this proposal. 

 

Statutory Requirement 

The statutory procedure involves giving public notice of the proposal in one or more newspapers 

circulating in the City and the affixing of that notice at each end of the right of way for a period of not 

less than 14 days.  Any objections or representations made and not withdrawn shall be considered.  

The extinguishment of a public right of way is a function reserved to the elected members of the City 

Council. 

 

Recommendation 

I recommend that procedures be initiated under Section 73 of the Roads Act 1993 to extinguish the 

public right of way over the area indicated on attached Drawing.  

 

Rose Kenny 
Executive Manager 
Central Area 
 
 

Page 51



 

Page 52



 

To the Members of the Area Committee 

Central Area   
 

 

 
 

____________________________________________________________________                                    

Community Grants Scheme 2018 

 

Applications for financial assistance have been received from a number of bodies under the City Council's 

Community Grants Scheme 2018. 

These applications have been assessed in the context of available finance, value to the community and 

compliance with the relevant policies and objectives of the Council and in particular with relevance to the 

Social Inclusion Strategy. 

Set out below are details of the applications together with recommendations in relation to the amount of grant 

assistance for each applicant body. 

It is recommended that Dublin City Council make the grants to the groups as set out in the report below.  

There is provision in the 2018 budget to meet this expenditure. 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Brendan Kenny 

Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Date:  1
st
 February 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



CENTRAL AREA 2018 COMMUNITY GRANTS 
 

  Group Name Category Amount Recommended 

Acts of Compassion Ministries Integration  €                             350.00  

An Siol Summer Programme Older Persons  €                             250.00  

Aosóg Children / Young People  €                             550.00  

Avondale House Group Children / Young People  €                             300.00  

Ballybough Boxing & Sports Club Children / Young People  €                             250.00  

Ballybough Brownies & Guides Children / Young People  €                             300.00  

Ballybough Community Group Children / Young People  €                             350.00  

Ballybough/North Strand Local History Group Educational  €                         1,000.00  

Barbara Ward Clonliffe & Croke Park 
Community Centre Environmental  €                             500.00  

Barbara Ward Clonliffe & Croke Park 
Community Centre Older Person
[...]
unity Centre Tom Clarke Bridge  €                         7,500.00  

St Mary's Youth Club Tom Clarke Bridge  €                       10,000.00  

  
 €                       61,950.00  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



List of Motions  
13

th
 February, 2018 

 
 
 
Motion in the names of Councillor Janice Boylan and Councillor Gaye Fagan 
 

That this Area Committee calls on Kieran Mulvey and the Government to reconsider 
the decision to spend 600 thousand Euro on the up keep/repair of a bridge when we 
all have vital projects in the North Inner City on the verge of extinction due to the lack 
of funding supports. 
 
Motion in the names of Councillor Janice Boylan and Councillor Gaye Fagan 
 

That this Area Committee calls again on the Taoiseach to respond to a previous 
request to allocate the same amount of funding that was allocated in the North East 
Inner City to the North West Inner City to deal with the serious issues relating to crime 
and gun violence. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee recommends that Dublin City Council, insofar as practicable, 
immediately arrange for the implementation of those recommendations contained in 
the Moore Street Report to the Minister for Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht 
(March 2017 – Chapter 7) relating to the Moore Street Market and the traders there, 
which are reflective of, complementary to and in line with DCC’s own policy statement 
in relation to this historic street market. 
 
 

Page 59




	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 9th January, 2018
	Motions with Replies Dec 17

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	5 With reference to the proposed disposal of plot of ground at 9 Granby Place, Dublin 1
	Feb - 9 Granby Place, Dublin 1

	6 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 30th January, 2018
	7 With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North East Inner City Programme Office, North West and North East Inner City Housing Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friend and Central Area Sports Report
	Central Area Committee February 2018 NEIC Programme Office
	Housing Report Feb 2018
	February_18_report GGDA
	Age_Friendly_report_February_ 2018
	CAC Sports Report 13 FEB 2018

	8 With reference to the Central Area Discretionary Fund 2018
	9 With reference to Central Area Works Programmes  - Parks and Roads Maintenance 2018
	Works Programme 2018 Parks

	10 With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way over a laneway to the rear of 50 to 55 North Great Clarence Street and to the rear of 6-12 North William Street, Dublin 1.
	11 With reference to Central Area Community Grants Scheme 2018
	12 With reference to Motions to the Area Manager





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 9th January, 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER:Noted 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation - Draft Greening Strategy 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to a presentation - Dublin Docklands Update 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed disposal of plot of ground at 9 Granby 
Place, Dublin 1 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 30th 
January, 2018 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

7   With reference to updates on the following - Public Domain Section, North 
East Inner City Programme Office, North West and North East Inner City 
Housing Office, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friend and 
Central Area Sports Report 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

8   With reference to the Central Area Discretionary Fund 2018 
 
ORDER: Item deferred to March meeting. 
 

 

9   With reference to Central Area Works Programmes  - Parks and Roads 
Maintenance 2018 

 



2 
 

 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

10   With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure for the 
Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way over a laneway to the rear of 50 
to 55 North Great Clarence Street and to the rear of 6-12 North William 
Street, Dublin 1. 
 
ORDER: Agreed to initiate the procedure to extinguish the public right of way.  
 

 

11   With reference to Central Area Community Grants Scheme 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

12   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

 
 
 
 
Emergency Motion in the names of Councillor Ray McAdam and Councillor 
Janice Boylan  
That this Area Committee calls upon the Waste Management Department not to 
force householders on streets or estates to use wheelie bins to dispose of their 
household waste, if anything less than 100% of households on those streets or 
estates can adequately store and present such wheelie bins for collection.  
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion in the names of Councillor Janice Boylan and Councillor Gaye Fagan 
 

That this Area Committee calls on Kieran Mulvey and the Government to 
reconsider the decision to spend 600 thousand Euro on the up keep/repair of a 
bridge when we all have vital projects in the North Inner City on the verge of 
extinction due to the lack  
of funding supports. 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion in the names of Councillor Janice Boylan and Councillor Gaye Fagan 
 

That this Area Committee calls again on the Taoiseach to respond to a previous 
request to allocate the same amount of funding that was allocated in the North 
East Inner City to the North West Inner City to deal with the serious issues relating 
to crime and gun violence. 
ORDER: A response was received in this office on 7

th
 February 2018 and 

circulated to members on 9
th

 February 2018. 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee recommends that Dublin City Council, insofar as practicable, 
immediately arrange for the implementation of those recommendations contained 
in the Moore Street Report to the Minister for Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht 
(March 2017 – Chapter 7) relating to the Moore Street Market and the traders 
there, which are reflective of, complementary to and in line with DCC’s own policy 
statement in relation to this historic street market. 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
 

 

 

 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 



3 
 

Tuesday 13 February 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Gaye Fagan 
Gary Gannon Nial Ring Eilis Ryan 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Ciaran Cuffe   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


